Designation: F2842 − 11 (Reapproved 2017) An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Reins Used in Thoroughbred and Quarter Horse Racing1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F2842; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 The specification describes minimum performance cri-

10.3.4 A list of all laboratory equipment used for testing,
10.3.5 Manufacturer’s name and location,
10.3.6 Model designation of each rein system,
10.3.7 Identifying code for each sample of rein system
tested,
10.3.8 Observed temperature and the relative humidity of
the laboratory at the time of testing,
10.3.9 A summary of the results from the maximum break-
ing force tests and labeling evaluation,
F2842 − 11 (2017)
3
10.3.10 Parameters and measured results of the maximum
breaking force tests in sequence stating the identifying code of
the sample, maximum force at failure, and location of failure,
and
10.3.11 Paper copies, photographs or scanned images of all
product marking, labeling and instructional literature.
11. Certification
11.1 These test methods permit self-certification. It is rec-
ommended that each manufacturer employ an independent test
laboratory on an annual basis to test each model of rein system
offered for sale by the manufacturer.
12. Product Marketing
12.1 Each rein system shall be permanently labeled with the
following information:
12.1.1 Identification of the manufacturer including name
and address of the manufacturer, or if a private labeler is on the
label, the name and address of the private labeler. An internet
or website address shall not be considered an acceptable
address,
12.1.2 Month and year of manufacture, and
12.1.3 Model designation.
12.2 Warning Labels—Each rein system shall be perma-
nently labeled with information for the user stating the limits of
protection afforded by the rein system. Such language must
convey that serious injury or death can occur despite the use of
a rein system, and that no rein system can prevent all injuries.
12.3 Each rein system shall include a label stating “For
maximum performance, this rein system must be properly
installed, be free from rips or tears, and remain securely in
position.”
12.4 Care instructions including a warning concerning im-
proper cleaning agents, paint, or other factors affecting rein
system integrity or performance, or both.
13. Instructional Literature
13.1 Instructions accompanying the rein system must in-
clude at least the following information:
13.1.1 A warning concerning improper cleaning agents,
paint, or other factors affecting rein system integrity or
performance, or both,
13.1.2 Each rein system shall be provided with instructions
that describe the proper installation and maintenance of the rein
system,
13.1.3 Notification that the rein system meets the minimum
requirements of this ASTM standard specification for rein
systems for equine racing provided it has not been recondi-
tioned or altered in any way, and
13.1.4 Instructions to replace the rein system if damaged, or
if the condition is in doubt.
14. Precision and Bias
14.1 Precision—The precision of this specification has not
been determined.
14.2 Bias—The bias of this specification includes quantita-
tive estimates of the uncertainties of the dimensional measur-
ing devices, the calibrations of the test equipment and the skill